## State of Florida



## RECEIVED-FPSC) Hublic Serbice Commission

09 DEC 14 AMAPITA CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

COMMISSION CLERK

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

December 8, 2009

TO:

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk - PSC, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Regulatory Analysis

Adam J. Teitzman, Attorney Supervisor, Office of the General Counsel

RE:

Closure of Docket 080579-TI: Compliance investigation of Astrocom Corporation

for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C., Registration Required.

On September 4, 2008, Docket No. 080579-TI, was established to investigate Astrocom Corporation's (Astrocom) apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). On December 23, 2008, staff filed a recommendation to address the company's apparent violations.

By Order No. PSC-09-0059-PAA-TI, issued January 27, 2009, the Commission imposed a penalty against Astrocom in the amount of \$25,000 for the company's apparent violation. On February 17, 2009, Astrocom protested the Order and submitted a proposed settlement offer. After receiving the company's propose settlement offer, staff made several attempts to contact the company. However, Astrocom failed to respond. Therefore, on August 6, 2009, staff filed a second recommendation requesting permission to issue a Consummating Order.

Consummating Order No. PSC-09-0641-CO-TI, was issued on September 22, 2009, making Order No. PSC-09-0059-PAA-TI, final and effective. The Commission ordered that if the payment of the penalty is not received within fourteen (14) calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order, the penalty shall be referred to the Department of Financial Services for collection. The Commission further ordered that this docket shall be closed administratively upon receipt of the company's current contact information, tariff, and payment of the penalty, or upon the referral of the penalty to the Department of Financial Services.

Fourteen calendar days have elapsed since the issuance of the Consummating Order and the company's payment has not been received. Staff has referred the \$25,000 penalty to the Department of Financial Services for collection; therefore, this docket should be closed administratively.

KLC/

cc: Timisha Brooks (GCL) Kiwanis Curry (RAD)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

11916 DEC 148

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK